as at and for the years ended March 31, 2018 and 2017 and the related notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus/proxy statement, (3) the
audited consolidated financial statements of Edgewater as at December 31, 2017 and 2016 and for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2017, 2016 and
2015 and the related notes thereto which are incorporated by reference into this prospectus/proxy statement, (4) the unaudited condensed consolidated
financial statements of Alithya as at and for the three months ended June 30, 2018 and the related notes thereto included elsewhere in this
prospectus/proxy statement, and (5) the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of Edgewater as at and for the three months ended
June 30, 2018 and the related notes thereto which are incorporated by reference into this prospectus/proxy statement.

D-1

Table of Contents

Alithya Group Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended March 31, 2018
(In Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except Per Share Data)

Alithya
March 31,

2018

Edgewater
December 31,

2017 (1)   Notes
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
consolidated
March 31,

2018
   $   $   $   $
Consulting fee revenue   206,666   136,340   343,006
Operating expenses

Employee compensation costs, net of tax credits   75,839   120,633   196,472
Professional fees and other contracted labor   115,374   11,986   4.3 (e)   (1,475)   125,885
Occupancy costs   2,440   1,883   4,323
Information technology and communications costs   3,042   8,592   11,634
Other   4,655   6,842   11,497
Share-based compensation   4,163   987   5,150
Depreciation of property and equipment   870   462   1,332
Amortization of intangibles   5,724   2,812   4.3 (f)   (2,812)   12,231

   4.3 (f)   6,507
   212,107   154,197   2,220   368,524

Operating loss   (5,441)   (17,857)   (2,220)   (25,518)
Other revenue   —   7,289   7,289
Financial expenses, net   (2,097)   (537)   (2,634)
Loss before income taxes   (7,538)   (11,105)   (2,220)   (20,863)
Income tax (expense) recovery

Current   (81)   (392)   (473)
Deferred   395   (23,933)   4.3 (g)   (395)   (23,933)

   314   (24,325)   (395)   (24,406)
Net loss for the year   (7,224)   (35,430)   (2,615)   (45,269)
Net loss per share:
Basic loss per share   (0.28)   (2.60)   (1.07)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding, basic (in thousands of shares)   25,724   13,623   4.3 (h)   2,926   42,273
Diluted loss per share   (0.28)   (2.60)   (1.07)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding, diluted (in thousands of shares)   25,724   13,623   4.3 (h)   2,926   42,273

(1) Edgewater’s consolidated statement of comprehensive loss was adjusted to align with Alithya’s groupings of revenue and expenses as well as

Alithya’s accounting policies under IFRS, and to translate the amounts into Canadian dollars from U.S. dollars using the average exchange rate
for the year ended March 31, 2018. See Note 3 for details.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

D-2

Table of Contents

Alithya Group Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

Three months ended June 30, 2018
(In Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except Per Share Data)

Alithya
June 30,

2018

Edgewater
June 30,
2018 (2)   Notes

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
consolidated

June 30,
2018

   $   $   $   $
Consulting fee revenue   41,574   32,098   73,672
Operating expenses

Employee compensation costs, net of tax credits   19,909   28,465   48,374
Professional fees and other contracted labor   18,642   591   4.3 (e)   (1,267)   17,966
Occupancy costs   680   456   1,136
Information technology and communications costs   870   1,709   2,579
Other   1,251   1,832   3,083
Share-based compensation   476   85   561
Depreciation of property and equipment   221   92   313
Amortization of intangibles   1,495   704   4.3 (f)   (704)   3,122

   4.3 (f)   1,627
   43,544   33,934   (344)   77,134

Operating loss   (1,970)   (1,836)   344   (3,462)
Other revenue   —   1,902   1,902
Financial expenses, net   (532)   (179)   (711)
Loss before income taxes   (2,502)   (113)   344   (2,271)
Income tax (expense) recovery

Current   (678)   (98)   (776)
Deferred   988   —   4.3 (g)   (224)   764

   310   (98)   (224)   (12)
Net loss for the year   (2,192)   (211)   120   (2,283)
Net loss per share:
Basic loss per share   (0.08)   (0.01)   (0.05)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding, basic (in thousands of shares)   25,951   14,456   4.3 (h)   3,402   43,809
Diluted loss per share   (0.08)   (0.01)   (0.05)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding, diluted (in thousands of shares)   25,951   14,456   4.3 (h)   3,402   43,809

(2) Edgewater’s consolidated statement of comprehensive loss was adjusted to align with Alithya’s groupings of revenue and expenses as well as

Alithya’s accounting policies under IFRS, and to translate the amounts into Canadian dollars from U.S. dollars using the average exchange rate
for the three-month period ended June 30, 2018. See Note 3 for details.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

D-3

Table of Contents

Alithya Group Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at June 30, 2018
(In Thousands of Canadian Dollars)

New
Alithya
May 5,
2018

Alithya
June 30,

2018

Edgewater
June 30,
2018 (3)   Notes

Pro forma
adjustments
prior to the
transactions  Notes

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
consolidated

June 30,
2018

   $   $   $   $   $   $
ASSETS
Current assets

Cash   —   16,971   4,916  4.3 (a)   (22,650)   16,971
   4.3 (a)   17,734

Restricted cash   5,926   5,926
Accounts receivable and other receivables   38,920   37,073   75,993
Income taxes receivable   283   283
Unbilled revenue   4,021   4,021
Tax credits receivable   5,945   5,945
Prepaids   840   3,235   4,075

Total current assets   —   66,980   51,150   (4,916)   113,214
Non-current assets
Restricted cash   2,133   2,133
Property and equipment   1,847   535   2,382
Intangibles   13,650   7,957   4.2   (7,957)   68,119

   4.2   54,469
Deferred income taxes   710   4.3 (g)   485   1,195
Goodwill   31,700   34,993   4.2   (34,993)   101,145

   4.2   69,445
Other assets   275   275
Total assets   —   117,020   94,910   (4,916)   81,449   288,463
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities

Line of credit   28,373   6,584  4.3 (a)   17,734   52,691
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   36,754   21,030   4.3 (e)   5,195   62,979
Provisions   154   154
Deferred revenue   1,867   3,368   5,235
Current portion of long-term debt   1,000   1,000

Total current liabilities   —   68,148   30,982   17,734   5,195   122,059
Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt   17,362   17,362
Deferred income taxes   1,389   1,389
Deferred lease inducements   139   139
Total liabilities   —   87,038   30,982   17,734   5,195   140,949
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital   —   54,520   391   4.3 (c)   (391)   176,762

   4.3 (c)   122,242
Paid-in capital   —   264,599   4.3 (c)   (264,599)
Treasury stock   —   (123,974)   4.3 (c)   123,974
Deficit   (26,119)   (76,240)  4.3 (a)   (22,650)  4.3 (c)   98,890   (30,829)

   4.3 (e)   (5,195)
   4.3 (g)   485

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   376   (848)   4.3 (c)   848   376
Contributed surplus   1,205   1,205

   —   29,982   63,928   (22,650)   76,254   147,514
   —   117,020   94,910   (4,916)   81,449   288,463

(3) Edgewater’s consolidated balance sheet was adjusted to align with Alithya’s groupings as well as Alithy’s accounting policies under IFRS, and

to translate the amounts into Canadian dollars from U.S. dollars using the end of day foreign exchange rate as at June 30, 2018. See Note 3 for
details on the adjustments.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

D-4

Table of Contents

Alithya Group Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

As at June 30, 2018
(In Thousands of Canadian Dollars, Except Per Share Data)

[…]

standards in effect as at March 31, 2018.

The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information, estimates and certain assumptions. Management believes that the assumptions used
provide a reasonable basis for presenting all of the significant effects of the transactions and that the pro forma adjustments give appropriate effect to
those assumptions and are appropriately applied in the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements. These financial statements do not take
into account any synergies or cost savings which may, or are expected to, occur as a result of the transactions. The unaudited pro forma consolidated
financial statements are not intended to be indicative of the results that would actually have occurred, or the results expected in future periods, had the
events reflected herein occurred on the dates indicated. Actual amounts recorded upon consummation of the transactions will differ from those
recorded in the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

D-5

Table of Contents

3 - ALIGNMENT OF EDGEWATER’S FINANCIAL INFORMATION WITH ALITHYA’S ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND REPORTING
CURRENCY

Edgewater Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss

Year ended December 31, 2017
U.S.

GAAP (4)

Accounting
policy

adjustments  Notes   IFRS   IFRS (5)
(in thousands of dollars)   U.S.$   U.S.$   U.S.$   $
Consulting fee revenue   106,192   106,192   136,340
Operating expenses

Employee compensation costs, net of tax credits   93,958   93,958   120,633
Professional fees and other contracted labor   9,336   9,336   11,986
Occupancy costs   1,467   1,467   1,883
Information technology and communications costs   6,692   6,692   8,592
Other   5,329   5,329   6,842
Share-based compensation   1,022   (253)   3 (b)   769   987
Depreciation of property and equipment   360   360   462
Amortization of intangibles   2,808   (618)   3 (a)   2,190   2,812

   120,972   (871)   120,101   154,197
Operating loss   (14,780)   871   (13,909)   (17,857)
Other revenue   5,677   5,677   7,289
Financial expenses   (418)   (418)   (537)

   (9,521)   871   (8,650)   (11,105)
Income tax expense

Current   305   305   392
Deferred   19,310   880   3 (c)   18,641   23,933

   (1,549)   3 (c)
   19,615   (669)   18,946   24,325

Loss for the year   (29,136)   1,540   (27,596)   (35,430)

(4) Edgewater’s consolidated statement of comprehensive loss was adjusted to align with Alithya’s groupings of revenue and expenses.
(5) See Note 4.1 for the exchange rates used to translate the amounts into Canadian dollars from U.S. dollars.

D-6

Table of Contents

3 - ALIGNMENT OF EDGEWATER’S FINANCIAL INFORMATION WITH ALITHYA’S ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND REPORTING
CURRENCY (Continued)

Edgewater Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss

Three months ended June 30, 2018
U.S.

GAAP (4)

Accounting
policy

adjustments  Notes   IFRS   IFRS (5)
(in thousands of dollars)   U.S.$   U.S.$   U.S.$   $
Consulting fee revenue   24,861   24,861   32,098
Operating expenses

Employee compensation costs, net of tax credits   22,047   22,047   28,465
Professional fees and other contracted labor   458   458   591
Occupancy costs   353   353   456
Information technology and communications costs   1,324   1,324   1,709
Other   1,419   1,419   1,832
Share-based compensation   87   (21)   3 (b)   66   85
Depreciation of property and equipment   71   71   92
Amortization of intangibles   561   (16)   3 (a)   545   704

   26,320   (37)   26,283   33,934
Operating loss   (1,459)   37   (1,422)   (1,836)
Other revenue   1,473   1,473   1,902
Financial expenses   (139)   (139)   (179)

   (125)   37   (88)   (113)
Income tax expense

Current   76   76   98
Deferred

   76   76   98
Loss for the year   (201)   37   (164)   (211)

(4) Edgewater’s consolidated statement of comprehensive loss was adjusted to align with Alithya’s groupings of revenue and expenses.
(5) See Note 4.1 for the exchange rates used to translate the amounts into Canadian dollars from U.S. dollars.

D-7

Table of Contents

3 - ALIGNMENT OF EDGEWATER’S FINANCIAL INFORMATION WITH ALITHYA’S ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND REPORTING
CURRENCY (Continued)

Edgewater Consolidated Balance Sheet

As at June 30, 2018
U.S.

GAAP

Accounting
policy

adjustments  Notes   IFRS   IFRS (5)
(in thousands of dollars)   U.S.$   U.S.$   U.S.$   $
ASSETS